



\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 567/2021**  
**NOVATEUR ELECTRICAL & DIGITAL SYSTEMS PVT LTD**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vipul Tiwari & Ms. Soumya  
Khandelwal, Advs.

Versus

**V-GUARD INDUSTRIES LTD** ..... Defendant  
Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Mr. Pratyush Rao  
& Ms. Jasleen Kaur, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**ORDER**

% **25.04.2022**

**IA No.6252/2022 u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing of  
reply to IA 3932/2022 and IA No.6253/2022 u/S 151 CPC for  
condonation of delay in filing of reply to IA 3809/2022; both IAs  
moved by plaintiff**

Learned counsel for the defendant is present and accepts notice of the captioned IAs. It is stated that reply to the captioned IAs is not required to be filed as without prejudice to its rights and contentions, the defendant has no objection to the condonation of delay.

In view of above and in view of reasons mentioned in the application, the captioned IAs stand allowed to the extent that the delay, if any, in filing of reply to IA Nos.3932/2022 and 3809/2022 stand condoned and respective replies are taken on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant that rejoinder to the same has already been filed. Both the captioned IAs stand disposed of.

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 25, 2022/ab**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)