



\$~25(Original)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 567/2021 & I.A.2117/2023, I.A.4078/2023**

**NOVATEUR ELECTRICAL &
DIGITAL SYSTEMS PVT LTD**

.... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta
Rani Jha, Mr. Shakti Priyan Nair and Ms.
Pragya Jain, Advs.

versus

V-GUARD INDUSTRIES LTD

.... Defendant

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Ms. Yashi
Agrawal, Ms. Swati Meena and Mr. Anshul
Saxena, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **06.03.2023**

I.A.2117/2023 (for stay)

1. Mr. Sachin Gupta, learned Counsel for the applicant submits that he does not seek to file any rejoinder to the reply filed by the plaintiff/non-applicant to this application and that he would be relying on the written submissions filed under index dated 24th February 2023.

2. Re-notify for disposal of this application on 10th March 2023.

I.A.4078/2023 (under Order XI Rule 1(4) of the CPC)

3. Mr. Sachin Gupta, learned Counsel for the defendant/applicant submits that this application was filed only to place on record a photograph of a prototype of a product in issue. He submits that, if he is permitted to produce the physical product before the Court, he would not



be pressing this application. And without prejudice to the rights of the plaintiff in that regard, accordingly, the application is disposed of as withdrawn.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

MARCH 6, 2023/kr